
 
 

Please ask for: 

Linda Coote 
Direct dial: 

(023) 9254 5340 
Fax: 

(023) 9254 5587 
E-mail: 

linda.coote@gosport.gov.uk 
 

10 November 2021 
 

S U M M O N S 
 
MEETING: Standards and Governance Committee 
DATE: 18 November 2021 
TIME: 6.00 pm 
PLACE: Council Chamber 
Democratic Services contact: Linda Coote 

 

 
PAUL GRANT 
BOROUGH SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 

Councillor Blackman (Chairman) 
  

 

Councillor Ms Ballard 
Councillor Beavis 
Councillor Chegwyn 
Councillor Mrs Furlong 
Councillor Herridge 
Councillor Hylands 
 

Councillor Mrs Hook 
Councillor Mrs Huggins 
Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Pepper 
Councillor Scard 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

 
(To be read by the Chairman if members of the public are present) 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building. 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
 

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request. 

 
If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page). 

 
NOTE: 
 

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak.  

 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 

consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded.  

 



Standards and Governance Committee 
18 November 2021 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for non-attendance   

2.   Declarations of interest   

 All members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 14 October 2021 (Pages 5 - 
6) 

 

4.   Deputations - Standing Order 3.4   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 
which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 
intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 
Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Tuesday 16th November 2021) 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - Standing Order 3.5   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on 
Tuesday 16th November 2021) 
 

 

6.   Whistleblowing Policy & Statistics (Pages 7 - 8)  

 To update Members in regards to the Whistleblowing Policy and any 
referrals made from October 2020 to October 2021. 
 

 

7.   Audit Progress Report  1st April to 28th October 2021 (Pages 9 - 
20) 

 

  
To update the committee on the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/22, 
agreed (July 2021), to the Members with responsibility for 
governance. 

 
 

 

8.   Review of Code of Conduct for Members (Pages 21 - 34)  



Standards and Governance Committee 
18 November 2021 

 
 

 This report sets out the need for the Council to review its Code of 
Conduct for Members and Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations 
of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members (taken together 
and referred to as “the Code”) set out in Part 4 Schedule 17 of the 
Constitution, and considers the proposal of setting up a working 
group of Members and Officers to review the Code and assist the 
Borough Solicitor in proposing amendments to a future Committee. 
 

 

9.   Any Other Items   



Standards and Governance Committee 
14 October 2021 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WAS HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 
  
 
Councillors Blackman, Ms Ballard, Chegwyn, Mrs Furlong, Hylands, Mrs Hook and Scard 
 
 
54. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
There were no apologies, but reduced numbers in attendance 
 
55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none 
 
56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3RD AUGUST 2021  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2021 be signed as a true 
and correct record. 
 
57. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none 
 
58. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none 
 
59. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2021  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Executive regarding the Annual Review 
Letter 2021 received from the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). 
 
In answer to a Member’s question the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer agreed to 
provide more details of the complaints received by the LGO in future reports and to improve 
the presentation of the data and annual comparisons. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer agreed to 
work with the Chairman in determining what format annual reporting of complaints against 
Councillors could take and how it could be made public to assist with transparency, but 
protect confidentiality. 
 
Members were advised that the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer would look to 
ensure that the published information regarding Member’s allowances and travel expenses 
was accurate and clearly shown to meet the legal requirements. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Standards and Governance Committee 
14 October 2021 

 

2 

60. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Corporate 
Risk Register. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report. 
 
61. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1ST APRIL TO 20TH SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the Audit 
Progress Report 1st April to 20th September 2021. 
 
Members were advised that progress was a little behind where it was hoped to be due to 
the loss of a member of the audit team. This position had now been recruited, and 
amendments have been made to the plan in light of the effect of carrying the vacancy. 
 
Members were advised that good progress had been made in the area of GDPR and had 
moved from limited assurance to reasonable assurance. 
 
In answer to a Member’s question, the Chief Internal Auditor advised that there may be 
further calls on his team to support other departments, and it was the break in work flow 
that caused the problem, not just the number of hours. He advised that he would be 
bringing more information to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 
62. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 6.14 pm 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 

To update Members in regards to the Whistleblowing Policy and any referrals made from 
October 2020 to October 2021. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

a. That the Standards & Governance Committee note that no referrals have been made 
under the Whistleblowing Policy between October 2020 and October 2021 

b. The whistleblowing policy has been reviewed and no changes have been made 
 
 

 
1. Background & Purpose 

 

1.1 The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 gives employees certain rights in relation to 
whistleblowing.  An employee has a right to make a protected disclosure to prescribed 
persons where the employee reasonably believes: 

 
1.1.1 A criminal offence has, or is going to be committed; 
1.1.2 There is a breach of a legal obligation; 
1.1.3 A miscarriage of justice; 
1.1.4 There is a danger to the health and safety of any individual; 
1.1.5 There will be damage to the environment; or 
1.1.6 There is deliberate concealment of information tending to show any of the 

above five matters. 
 

1.2 The Act provides that employees shall suffer no detriment to their employment as a 
result of blowing the whistle, including disciplinary action. 

 
1.3 The Policy applies to all Council staff, including employees, temporary workers, agency 

staff and any contractor remunerated by the Council. 
 

 
 

2. Report 
 
2.1 No referrals were made under the Whistleblowing policy between October 2020 and 

October 2021 
2.2 A review was undertaken on the existing policy to ensure it still met the requirement 

of the legislation. Following the review, no changes were made to the Policy. 
  

Board/Committee: Standards & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 18th November 2021 

Title: Whistleblowing Policy & Statistics 

Author: Chief Internal Auditor 

Status: FOR NOTING 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

3. Conclusion 
 

3.1 That the committee note the statistics in relation to the use of Whistleblowing for the 
period October 2020 to October 2021 and note that the policy has been reviewed 
and no changes were necessary. 

 
 

Financial Services 
comments: 

Nil 

Legal Services comments: Nil 

Crime and Disorder: Nil 

Equality and Diversity: Nil 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

 

Corporate Plan: It supports the Council in pursuit of excellence through delivering 
an effective and high quality governance evaluation and 
monitoring. 

Risk Assessment: Not to take this action would have potential legal, governance, 
and risk management implications for the Council 

Background papers: None 

Appendices/Enclosures: N/A 
 

Report author/ Lead Officer: Paul Somerset - Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose 
 

To update the committee on the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/22, agreed (July 2021), to 
the Members with responsibility for governance. 

 

Recommendations 
 

a. That the Standards and Governance Committee note the progress of the Audit Plan 
2021/22 from 1st April 2021 - 28th October 2021. 
 
 

1. Background & Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Standards and Governance Committee with an 
overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance with the 
approved internal audit plan. Members of this Committee approved the 2021/22 Annual Audit 
in July 2021 which consisted of 38 audit assignments initially.   

 
 

2. Report 
 
2.1 Appendix A is the Audit Progress Report 1st April - 28th October 2021. 

  
 

3. Conclusion 
 

3.1 That the Committee note the Audit Progress against the 2021/22 Audit Plan. 
 
 

Financial Services 
comments: 

Nil 

Legal Services comments: Nil 

Crime and Disorder: Nil 

Equality and Diversity: Nil 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

The delivery of the annual audit plan is a key function of the 
service. 

Corporate Plan: It supports the Council in pursuit of excellence through delivering 
an effective and high quality governance evaluation and 
monitoring. 

Risk Assessment: The work performed by Internal Audit assists in reducing the 
overall risk exposure in the Council’s operations and provides a 
high degree of assurance to management in placing reliance on 
the adequacy of internal controls within their Services 

Background papers: None 

Appendices/Enclosures: Appendix A – Audit Progress Report 1st April - 28th October 2021 

Board/Committee: Standards and Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting: 18th November 2021 

Title: Audit Progress Report  1st April to 28th October 2021 

Author: Chief Internal Auditor 

Status: FOR NOT
[...]
tober 2021   

Absence Management HR  N/A November 2021   

P
age 19



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 10 
Gosport Borough Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was internally assessed in May 2020  

 

P
age 20



Agenda item  

Board/Committee: STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Date of meeting: 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

Title: REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS AND 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH ALLEGATIONS OF 
BREACHES OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

Author: BOROUGH SOLICITOR & MONITORING OFFICER 

Status: FOR DECISION 

 

Purpose 

This report sets out the need for the Council to review its Code of Conduct for 
Members and Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of 
Conduct for Members (taken together and referred to as “the Code”) set out in Part 4 
Schedule 17 of the Constitution, and considers the proposal of setting up a working 
group of Members and Officers to review the Code and assist the Borough Solicitor 
in proposing amendments to a future Committee. 

Recommendation 

That the Committee agrees to establish a working group of five members 
(made up of the Chairman plus four other members of the Committee) to work 
with Officers to review the Code of Conduct for Members and Arrangements 
for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members 
and to consider proposals for amendment so that the Borough Solicitor & 
Monitoring Officer can report back to the Committee at a subsequent meeting 
in early 2022 with proposals for amendment for onward submission to the 
Policy & Organisation Board and Full Council as a change of the Constitution. 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 On 19 November 2020 the Committee considered a report by the Borough 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer in response to the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life Report, chaired by Lord Evans of Weardale (the ‘Weardale 
Report’) dated January 2019. 
 

1.2 One of the recommendations of that previous Committee report was that 
the Code should be subject to an annual review. The report stated that, 
“We will ensure that the Council programme of meetings is updated to 
include an annual review of the Code of Conduct.” 
  

1.3 The Weardale Report had also made a number of other best practice 
recommendations regarding a Council’s Code of Conduct, and it would be 
appropriate to review and consider these as part of this first annual review. 
The best practice recommendations which were aimed at a Council’s Code 
of Conduct are set out in this report along with proposals for how the 
Council might address them with changes to the Code. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Report 
 

2.1 The Committee previously considered the Council’s response to the 
Weardale Report in November of last year. As stated above, the Weardale 
Report set out a number of best practice recommendations, and those 
which relate to a Council’s Code of Conduct are referred to in the following 
paragraphs together with some suggestions for how these can be 
addressed. 
 

2.1 Best practice recommendation 1: 
“Local authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment in 
codes of conduct. These should include a definition of bullying and 
harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of behaviour 
covered by such a definition.” 
 
The Code contains a prohibition on bullying. It does not specifically cite 
‘harrassment’, which could be inferred by other prohibitions in the Code; 
but this should be specifically added. In particular, the Code requires 
definitions of bullying and harassment and examples to comply with the 
recommendation provided by the Weardale Report; so these will need to 
be considered. 
 

2.2 Best Practice Recommendation 2: 
“Councils should include provisions in their code of conduct requiring 
councillors to comply with any formal standards inve
[...]
he 
Code, and whether the conduct is something which it is possible and 
proportionate to investigate. 
 
The Weardale Report contains the following example which the Council 
could consider as a starting point: 
 
“1. ‘CAN’ we investigate your complaint? 

 Is the person you are complaining about a councillor? 

 Did the conduct occur within the last six months? 

 Is the conduct something that is covered by the code? 
 
2. ‘SHOULD’ we investigate your complaint? 

 Is there evidence which supports the complaint? 

 Is the conduct something which it is possible to investigate? 

 Would an investigation be proportionate and in the public 
interest?” 

 
It is proposed that a clearer ‘pre-filter’ stage such as that set out above 
would be helpful and should be taken forwards by the Working Group. 
 

2.5 Best practice recommendation 9:  
“Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of misconduct 
following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as 
soon as possible on its website, including a brief statement of facts, the 
provisions of the code engaged by the allegations, the view of the 
Independent Person, the reasoning of the decision-maker, and any 
sanction applied.” 
 
The rationale for this recommendation is that this would comply with the 
Nolan principal of ‘openness’. The Weardale Report states that decisions 
on formal investigations should be published. The views of the Working 
Group are sought regarding the proposal for the publication of decision 
notices on the Council’s website, and further it is proposed that all Group 
Leaders are approached on the subject to determine how the Council 
wishes to take this forwards. 
 

2.6 Best practice recommendation 10:  
“A local authority should have straightforward and accessible guidance on 
its website on how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the 
process for handling complaints, and estimated timescales for 

Page 23



investigations and outcomes.” 
 
The Council’s Code is online and within the Constitution, however on 
reflection it is proposed that we should consider how the Council might 
streamline these and make them easier to follow. For example, as already 
covered at paragraph 2.4, a more straightforward and clear public interest 
test could be an opening consideration which would set out the parameters 
of the process in a clear way. It might also be that a flow diagram to set out 
the process will make this easier to understand and this should be 
considered. 
 

2.7 Best practice recommendation 13:  
“A local authority should have procedures in place to address any conflicts 
of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps 
should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to 
undertake the investigation.” 
 
As members of the legal profession the Borough Solicitor & Monitoring 
Officer, and the Senior Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer consider 
conflicts of interest at the outset of any issue as a matter of routine but will 
set these out in the Code. In the report of last year it was proposed that 
this could appear in a procedure note as requested by the Weardale 
Report, however it may be possible to incorporate relevant principles within 
the Code itself. To be clear, for matters which require an investigation the 
Borough Solicitor always considers whether an independent external 
investigator would be appropriate. 
 

2.8 It is proposed that a Working Group made up of Members and relevant 
Officers considers in further detail how the best practice recommendations 
can be incorporated into the Code. Whilst the Constitution does not provide 
for the Standards and Governance Committee to establish a formal Task 
and Finish Group, there would appear to be no reason why it could not 
establish a working group to assist the Borough Solicitor with proposals 
that can be brought back to the Committee for endorsement and onward 
transmission to the Policy & Organisation Board and Full Council as 
Constitutional amendments. As part of this work it is possible that the 
Borough Solicitor may submit rewritten sections of the Code to ensure that 
these are clearer and easier to understand. 
 

2.9 It is further proposed that a working group is established comprising the 
Chairman together with four additional Members as nominated by the 
Committee and relevant Officers including the Borough Solicitor and Senior 
Democratic Services Officer. The working group will need to meet by the 
end of 2021 to consider the proposals set out in this report in further detail 
alongside relevant sections of the Weardale Report. Group Leaders’ views 
will be sought regarding some of the proposals and the Borough Solicitor 
will also seek the views of Peter Large and Chris Willis, the Council’s 
Independent Persons, who assist with the consideration of complaints 
alleging a breach of the Code. 
 

Page 24



2.10 The Working Group may need to meet more than once in order to provide 
due consideration to proposals which are made to improve the Code. 
 

3.0 Risk Assessment 
 

3.1 By carrying out a review of the Code the Council complies with the 
assurances provided to the Committee on Standards in Public Life. Even 
more importantly, the Council complies with its general requirement to 
pursue continuous improvement and it is a hallmark of good governance to 
do so. 
 

4.0 Conclusion 
 

 This report sets out the requirement for an annual review of the Code and 
how this can be addressed by the Borough Solicitor supported by the 
Committee by establishing a working group of Members drawn from the 
Committee and Officers. 
 

 

Financial Services comments: None 

Legal Services comments: Contained within the report. 

Equality and Diversity: See IIA attached 

Climate Change implications: None – see IIA attached 

Crime and Disorder: None 

Service Improvement Plan 
implications: 

N/A 

Corporate Plan: Empower our residents – good citize
[...]
 
2021 
 
 

 

What is the aim of this policy/strategy/function/project? What will it change ? 

 
The Council has committed to an annual review of the Code of Conduct for Councillors in its response to the Committee on 

P
age 27



Integrated Impact Assessment for E&D and CC-CPCS, MB  26-05-21 

2 
 

Standards in Public Life, Chaired by Lord Evans of Weardale, and recognised in that response that there may be elements of the 
best practice recommendations set out in the Weardale report that could be incorporate – and improve – the existing code. It is also 
a timely review as the current code was introduced in May 2019. 
 
It is proposed that a working group convened of members from the Committee is established to consider the Weardale report best 
practice recommendations further and to look at how supporting the Borough Solicitor in proposing amendments for consideration 
by the Policy and Organisation Board and Full Council. 
 

Has any consultation been undertaken on this proposed change?                                   yes            no 

If yes, summarise the methods used and results of the consultation:  
 
Consultation will be considered as part of the working group outcomes depending on the nature of what is proposed for changes to 
the Code. 
 

 

A. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 

The Public Sector Equality Duty is part of the Equality Act 2010. The Duty requires the Council to have due regard to the following 
three aims: 
• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
• advance equal opportunities between people from different groups 
• foster good relations between people from different groups.   

Having due regard means considering how this policy, strategy, project or function has or will advance equal opportunities for each 
of the protected groups below. 

Please note: If this proposal means a change in the availability, degree of provision or access to a service, benefit or 
facility for any group of people, then this Equality 
[...]
ubject + ive - ive Explanation 

A. Equality & Diversity   We will consider how access to the complaints procedure can be improved. 

 

B. Climate Change & Environment   N/A 

Can any negative impacts be mitigated? 
 

Subject Yes No N/A Explanation 

A. Equality & Diversity    N/A 

B. Climate Change & Environment    N/A 

Is further assessment in either subject area necessary to conclude this assessment? 

Subject Yes No If yes, timetable for completion 

A. Equality & Diversity    

B. Climate Change &Environment     

P
age 33



Integrated Impact Assessment for E&D and CC-CPCS, MB  26-05-21 

8 
 

D. IIA CONCLUSION 

     This IIA is complete. No further assessment is required if identified actions are undertaken. This summary can be 

included with Board or Committee reports. 

     This IIA identified further assessment should be undertaken in the identified areas before implementation of this 

proposed change. 

Signed by Head of Service: 

Date: 8 November 2021 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 14 October 2021
	Minutes

	6 Whistleblowing Policy & Statistics
	7 Audit Progress Report  1st April to 28th October 2021
	Appendix A Internal Audit Progress Report Nov 21

	8 Review of Code of Conduct for Members
	8.GBC IIA - Code of Conduct for Members 05112021w MB comments Final




Minutes of the meeting

Standards and Governance Committee
18 November 2021
A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WAS HELD ON 18 NOVEMBER 2021

Councillors Blackman, Ms Ballard, Beavis, Chegwyn, Mrs Furlong, Herridge, Hylands,
Mrs Hook, Mrs Huggins, Murphy, Pepper and Scard
63. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE
There were no apologies
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none
65. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 2021
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 be signed as a true
and correct record.
66. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4
There were none
67. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5
There were none
68. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY & STATISTICS
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor updating Members in
regards to the Whistleblowing Policy and any referals made from October 2020 to October
2021.
The Chief Internal Auditor advised members that there had been no referrals during the
year and the policy had been reviewed with no changes made.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted:
a. That no referrals had been made under the Whistleblowing Policy between October 2020
and October 2021.
b. The Whistleblowing Policy had been reviewed and no changes had been made.

69. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1ST APRIL TO 28TH OCTOBER 2021
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Internal Auditor updating the Committee
on the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/22, agreed (July 2021) to the Members with
responsibility for governance.

1

Standards and Governance Committee
18 November 2021
The Chief Internal Auditor drew Members attention to section 3 where the number of hours
spent by the Senior Auditor on Covid grants work were laid out.
He also advised members that two full audits have been completed on IT access and
Streetscene Enforcement.
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the progress of the Audit Plan 2021/2022 from 1st
April 2021- 28th October 2021.
70. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS
Consideration was given to a report by the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer setting
out the need for the Council to review its Code of Conduct for Members and Arrangements
for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members set out in Part
4 Schedule 17 of the Constitution, and considers the proposal of setting up a working group
of Members and Officers to review the Code and assist the Borough Solicitor in proposing
amendments to a future Committee.
The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer reminded Members that a report had been
brought to Committee a year ago recommending that the Code should be subject to an
annual review. He advised that a working group should be convened to go through the
Code and look at proposals for amendments, and was looking for nominations from the
Committee.
Members welcomed the initial review and the introduction of an annual review as they felt
that legislation and society changes needed to be reflected in the Code. They hoped that
sexual harassment would be included in Best Practice recommendation 1, and that dyslexia
would be included in Best Practice recommendation 10.
Members also wished to determine what would be considered acceptable language in the
Chamber and reflect it in the Code.
Members were advised that the formation of a working group is not covered by the
Constitution in the same way as a Task & Finish Group is and not subject to the same rules
and therefore the group can agree on how the group works and where it is drawn from.
The Borough Solicitor advised that he would also be consulting the Independent Persons
and Group Leaders hence the possible need for two meetings.
A Member felt that making it an annual review removed the suspicion that there was a
specific purpose for reviewing the Code.
A Member felt that substitutes should be allowed to cover the eventuality of someone falling
ill or isolating with Covid, but Members felt this would be covered by having 5 Members in
the Working Group.
Members felt that holding the meeting on Teams should be an option, but only as a plan B
A Member felt that proportionality did not need to be observed in the Working Group.

2

Standards and Governance Committee
18 November 2021
A Member proposed an amendment to the Recommendation that the Working Group
should only consist of three Members. This was seconded and a vote taken which was lost.
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed to establish a working group of five members
(made up of the Chairman plus four other members of the Committee) to work with Officers
to review the Code of Conduct for Members and Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations
of Breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members and to consider proposals for amendment
so that the Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer can report back to the Committee at a
subsequent meeting in early 2022 with proposals for amendments for onward submission to
the Policy & Organisation Board and Full Council for a change of the Constitution.
71. ANY OTHER ITEMS

CHAIRMAN

Concluded at 6.20 pm

3

